# GREENHORN CREEK COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT A FIRE WISE COMMUNITY

## Minutes Thursday, July 15, 2021, 6:00 p.m. Greenhorn Fire Station

All attendees at this meeting will be required to follow the safe distance guidelines and all attendees will be required to wear a mask unless vaccinated for COVID-19

#### 1. Roll Call

Board - Janice Bishop, President; Kimrey Mickelson, Secretary; Elizabeth Zeiner Staff

Public - Scott Mickelson, Loren Gibbons, Carrie Gibbons, Brook Selvidge

#### 2. Public Comment Opportunity

None

## 3. Board Comments and Reports

Mention was made of an upcoming Ethics & Conducts Class in Quincy.

## 4. Approval of Minutes

Minutes for June 17, 2021 - Kimrey Mickelson made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.

#### 5. Finance Reports

- **a.** Review monthly financial reports for June 2021 Kimrey Mickelson made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.
- **b.** Review and consider adoption of Resolution 2021-7100 Kimrey Mickelson made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.
- **c.** Review and consider adoption of Resolution 2021-7101 Kimrey Mickelson made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.
- d. Receive public comment regarding adoption of Resolution 2021-7102 No public comments received.
- **e.** Review and consider adoption of Resolution 2021-7102 Kimrey Mickelson made a motion to accept, Elizabeth Zeiner seconded. Motion passed unanimously.

## 6. Water Department

Update on Water System - Buckhorn/Shooting Star: Water will be shut down July 19th due to digging/work on system.

#### 7. Fire Department

- a. Update on Fire Department Activity Uptick in medical aids and traffic collisions. Structure fire engine in shop to update to DOT regs. Concrete company coming out to give quote for driveway on July 26<sup>th</sup>. Payment for North Complex participation should be forthcoming as all paperwork is now completed.
- b. Evacuation Siren Plumas County requires a permit. Permit cost is \$266, electrician out on medical leave.

## 8. <u>Date of Next Meeting</u>: August 19th, 2021

Adjournment: 6:13pm

Kimrey Levy-Mickelson

Secretary

Greenhorn Creek Community Services District

This agenda is posted online at greenhornesd.org and/or on the bulletin board at the mailboxes on Greenhorn Ranch Road.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilties Act, if you need assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 530-283-1777. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.